Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Board”, which term shall be 
deemed to include any Committee thereof duly authorised to exercise its powers, including the 
powers conferred by this Resolution) to create, issue,offer and allot upto 1,45,00,000 Equity Shares 
(One Crore and Forty Five Lakhs only) at an issue price of Rs. 100/- per Equity Share (including 
premium of Rs. 90/- per Equity Share), aggregating to Rs. 145,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
and Forty Five Crores only) (“Consideration”) as determined in accordance with the provisions of 
Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, to the persons mentioned at Sl. Nos 1 and 2 below 
(collectively referred to as the “Investors”) being certain identified Non-Promoter Persons / Entities

[...]

preferential issue, primarily targeting the previously unsubscribed non-promoter 
persons/entities including FPIs, to mobilize the balance funds originally envisaged for its 
infrastructure projects, growth initiatives, and working capital requirements. 

Accordingly, the company proposed to issue 1,45,00,000 (One Crore and Forty Five Lakhs 
only) Equity Shares, at an issue price of Rs. 100/- per Equity Share (including premium of 
Rs. 90/- per Equity Share), aggregating to Rs. 145,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and 
Forty Five Crores only), to certain identified Non-Promoter persons/entities, including foreign 
portfolio investors, such price being not less than the minimum price (Floor price) as on the 
“Relevant Date”) determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR)

[...]

under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Companies Act, 2013 read with applicable rules 
are set forth below: 

(i) Objects of the Preferential Issue and aggregate amount proposed to be raised 

The Company proposes to raise an amount aggregating up to Rs.145,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Hundred and Forty Five Crores only) through the Preferential Issue of 
Equity Shares.  

The Company shall utilize the net proceeds from the Preferential Issue (i.e. total proceeds 
after adjustment of expenses related to the Preferential Issue, if any) (“Net Proceeds”) 
towards:

[...]

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 14th November 2025 had, subject to the 
approval of the Members and such other approvals as may be required, approved the 
issuance of up to 1,45,00,000 Equity Shares of face value ₹10/- each at an issue price of 
₹100/- per Equity Share, aggregating to ₹145,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and 
Forty-Five Crores only), for cash consideration, on a preferential basis, as detailed under 
point (vii) above.  

(xii) Kinds of securities offered and the price at which security is being offered 

Up to 1,45,00,000 Equity Shares at a price of Rs. 100/- per Equity Share, aggregating Rs.